

No. 15-109

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERMAINE SIMMONS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WALTER J. HIMMELREICH,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The FTCA judgment bar extends to government employees the res judicata effect of a judgment in an FTCA case. 3

 A. Res judicata principles..... 3

 B. Res judicata and the FTCA’s judgment bar 5

II. Dismissal of an FTCA case that does not address the merits of the tort claim does not bar a subsequent *Bivens* claim. 8

III. Petitioners’ reading has inequitable and irrational outcomes. 17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	3, 5
<i>Benbow v. Wolf</i> , 217 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1954).....	13
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912)	4
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	9
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	3
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	7
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	11
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	17
<i>Estate of Trentadue v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	8
<i>Freeze v. United States</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	19
<i>Gray v. Lacke</i> , 885 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	7
<i>Hennessy v. Daniels Law Office</i> , 270 F.3d 551 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10

<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Indiana, Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	11
<i>Lauterbach v. United States</i> , 95 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Wash. 1951)	7
<i>Lober v. Moore</i> , 417 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>Manning v. Miller</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Maxwell v. Dodd</i> , 2009 WL 3805597 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	5
<i>Morgan v. City of Rawlins</i> , 792 F.2d 975 (10th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Nordby v. Anchor Hocking Packaging Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Palma v. Dent</i> , 2007 WL 2023517 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2007).....	18
<i>Park Lake Resources Limited Co. v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	3, 5
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Central Pension Fund</i> , 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014)	10
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich</i> , 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	4

<i>Stephens v. Jessup</i> , 793 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	11
<i>United States v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958)	10
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	13
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U.S. 236 (1924)	5
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	3
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	8

Statutory Materials

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2672	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2674	6
28 U.S.C. § 2676	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680	2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1287 (1945)	11
<i>Tort Claims: Hearing on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463</i> <i>Before the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (Jan. 29, 1942)	7, 12, 13, 16

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Forms 70 & 71	10
Rule 13	6
Rule 41(a).....	18
Rule 41(b).....	4
Rule 54(a).....	9, 10
Rule 58	10, 11
Rule 68	10
Rule 58 advisory committee's note (2002).....	11

Treatises

Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942).....	4, 5
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	4
Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	3, 4, 5, 6

Articles

Baer, <i>Suing Uncle Sam in Tort: A Review of the Federal Tort Claims Act and Reported Decisions to Date</i> , 26 N.C. L. Rev. 119 (1948)	12
Note, <i>Government Recovery of Indemnity from Negligent Employees: A New Federal Policy</i> , 63 Yale L.J. 570 (1954)	13
Note, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 534 (1947)	8, 14
Parker, <i>The King Does No Wrong—Liability for Misadministration</i> , 5 Vand. L. Rev. 167 (1952)	14

Street, *Tort Liability of the State: The Federal Tort
Claims Act and the Crown Proceedings Act*,
47 Mich. L. Rev. 341 (1949)..... 8
